

## November 13, 2024 Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3480

## <u>Attention Provider Types 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.), 25 (Optometrist)</u> and 41 (Optician, Optical Business):

## **Update to Procedure Codes V2020 and V2750**

Effective November 11, 2024, claims submitted by provider types (PT) 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.), 25 (Optometrist), and 41 (Optician, Optical Business) for procedure code V2020 (Vision SVCS frames purchases) will deny with error code 5521 (1 unit allowed per 12 rolling months – PA override) instead of error code 5687 (1 unit per calendar year – PA override) when the service limit is exceeded, but prior authorization (PA) has not been submitted and approved.

Additionally, claims submitted by PT 20, 25 and 41 for procedure code V2750 (Anti-reflective coating, per lens) will no longer deny with error code 3001 (Prior authorization not found) as initial PA is no longer required. Please note that PA is still required for claims for recipients age 21 or older when the service limit (2 units allowed per rolling year) is exceeded.

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as these updates are go-forward changes.